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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934

For the quarterly period ended April 1, 2016

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33076

WILLDAN GROUP, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 14-195112
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(State or other Jurisdiction of (IRS Employer Identification No.)
Incorporation or Organization)

2401 East Katella Avenue, Suite 300
Anaheim, California 92806
(Address of principal executive offices)  (Zip code)

Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (800) 424-9144

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report).

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
No

As of May 5, 2016, there were 8,199,494 shares of common stock, $0.01 par value per share, of Willdan Group, Inc.
issued and outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $786,000 and

$760,000 at April 1, 2016 and January 1, 2016, respectively
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts
Other receivables

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net

Goodwill

Other intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Contingent consideration payable

Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts
Notes payable

Capital lease obligations

Total current liabilities

Contingent consideration payable

Notes payable

Capital lease obligations, less current portion

Deferred lease obligations

Deferred income taxes, net

Total liabilities

April 1,
2016

$ 4,839,000

34,250,000
17,162,000
1,080,000
2,318,000
59,649,000
3,816,000
25,088,000
4,301,000
528,000

$ 93,382,000

$ 16,553,000

9,858,000
1,420,000
8,628,000
5,878,000
419,000
42,756,000
4,277,000
2,876,000
210,000
769,000
1,203,000
52,091,000

January 1,
2016

$ 16,487,000

17,929,000
13,840,000
177,000
2,082,000
50,515,000
3,684,000
16,097,000
1,545,000
504,000

$ 72,345,000

$ 5,561,000

10,334,000
1,420,000
6,218,000
4,039,000
444,000
28,016,000
4,305,000
1,085,000
255,000
737,000
331,000
34,729,000
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