Willdan Group, Inc.

Delaware

Form 10-Q May 06, 2016 Table of Contents
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended April 1, 2016
OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission file number 001-33076
WILLDAN GROUP, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

14-195112

1

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

(State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

2401 East Katella Avenue, Suite 300

Anaheim, California 92806 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (800) 424-9144

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report).

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

As of May 5, 2016, there were 8,199,494 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of Willdan Group, Inc. issued and outstanding.

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

WILLDAN GROUP, INC.

FORM 10-Q QUARTERLY REPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	3
Item 1. Financial Statements	3
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	24
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	38
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	39
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	40
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	40
Item 1A. Risk Factors	40
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	40
Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities	41
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	41
Item 5. Other Information	41
Item 6. Exhibits	41

2

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

	April 1, 2016	January 1, 2016
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,839,000	\$ 16,487,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$786,000 and		
\$760,000 at April 1, 2016 and January 1, 2016, respectively	34,250,000	17,929,000
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts	17,162,000	13,840,000
Other receivables	1,080,000	177,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,318,000	2,082,000
Total current assets	59,649,000	50,515,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net	3,816,000	3,684,000
Goodwill	25,088,000	16,097,000
Other intangible assets, net	4,301,000	1,545,000
Other assets	528,000	504,000
Total assets	\$ 93,382,000	\$ 72,345,000
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 16,553,000	\$ 5,561,000
Accrued liabilities	9,858,000	10,334,000
Contingent consideration payable	1,420,000	1,420,000
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts	8,628,000	6,218,000
Notes payable	5,878,000	4,039,000
Capital lease obligations	419,000	444,000
Total current liabilities	42,756,000	28,016,000
Contingent consideration payable	4,277,000	4,305,000
Notes payable	2,876,000	1,085,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion	210,000	255,000
Deferred lease obligations	769,000	737,000
Deferred income taxes, net	1,203,000	331,000
Total liabilities	52,091,000	34,729,000

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Commitments and contingenc